West Virginia law.
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AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to
expire part of the money balances from the special
revenue funds or accounts designated herein and in the
amounts specified, with transfer and appropriation
hereby of such expired moneys to the Public Employees
Insurance Board special revenue fund, designated Basic
Insurance Premium Fund, Account No. 8265-05, such
designated special revenue funds or accounts for
expiration of balances being: the Treasurer’s Office—
Investment Service Fees, Account No. 8004-08; the Real
Estate Commission, Account No. 8010-99; the Insurance
Commissioner, Account No. 8016-99; Community and
Industrial Development—Law-Enforcement Training,
Operations, Account No. 8026-24; the Tax Commis-
sioner—Amnesty Collection, Account No. 8090-22; the
0Oil and Gas Conservation Commission—Qil and Gas
Lease Annual Tax, Account No. 8096-06; the State
Health Department—Medical Licensing Board, Account
No. 8215-25; Barbers and Beauticians—Licenses and
Fees, Account No. 8220-99; the Department of Veterans’
Affairs—Resident Maintenance Collections, Account No.
8260-13; the Public Service Commission—Special
License Fees, Cash Control, Account No. 8280-99; the
Department of Natural Resources—Planning and
Development Division, Use and Development, Account
No 8329-07; the Department of Banking—Assessment
and Examination Fund, Cash Control, Account No.
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8395-99; the Department of Motor Vehicles—Motorboat
License Fees, Account No. 8421-05; the Department of
Energy—Special Reclamation, Account No. 8536-10;
and the Health Care Cost Review Authority—Cash
Control, Account No. 8564-99, all supplementing
chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-
seven, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, Due to the current, serious economic difficulties
of the State, the revenues, income and receipts of the State are
not being timely received for use and the making of payments
by State spending units, with an area of particular concern
being the non-payment of health service claims by the Public
Employees Insurance Board in respect of health services
provided eligible public employees; and

WHuEREAS, The health care cards of public employees are not,
in many instances, being accepted or honored and cash
payments are being first required before receiving health
services, due to the late payment or non-payment of health
claim billings to health providers who rely on such payments
for their own continued operation; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature has determined that this situation
must be immediately addressed and responded to by means
of prompt enactment of this supplementary appropriation bill,
the single work, object and purpose of which, pursuant to the
provisions of Article VI, Section 51, C (7) (a) of the State
Constitution, is to provide an appropriation of public moneys
to such board by budgetary action which expires certain non-
operational moneys now contained in special revenue funds or
accounts of the State and appropriates and transfers the total
of such expired moneys to.the Public Employees Insurance
Board special revenue fund from which health claims are paid;
therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 That the amounts as hereinafter specified of the
2 balances, in the special revenue funds or accounts, as
3 designated, and as appropriated by chapter one hundred
4 twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
5 thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the
6 budget bill, be supplemented, amended, reduced and
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caused to expire and with such total amount of expira-
tions being hereby appropriated and transferred to the
Public Employees Insurance Board special revenue
fund, designated Basic Insurance Premium Fund,
Account No. 8265-05, to be immediately available for
payment of health claims; such expiration amounts and
designated accounts are: from Account No. 8004-08, the
sum of $200,000; from Account No. 8010-99, the sum of
$500,000; from Account No. 8016-99, the sum of
$500,000; from Account No. 8026-24, the sum of
$200,000; from Account No. 8090-22, the sum of
$700,000; from Account No. 8096-06, the sum of
$300,000; from Account No. 8215-25, the sum of
$500,000; from Account No. 8220-99, the sum of
$200,000; from Account No. 8260-13, the sum of
$250,000; from Account No. 8280-99, the sum of
$1,000,000; from Account No. 8329-07, the sum of
$500,000; from Account No. 8395-99, the sum of
$200,000; from Account No. 8421-05, the sum of
$100,000; from Account No. 8536-10, the sum of
$500,000; and from Account No. 8564-99, the sum of
$500,000; with the total of the above expirations being

“hereby appropriated to the Public Employees Insurance

Board special revenue fund, designated Basic Insurance
Premium ¥und, Account No. 8265-05, to be available
and used for payment of health claims for public
employees in the current fiscal year 1987-88 and upon
the effective date of this bill, such being the purpose of
this supplementary appropriation bill.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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